
Children and Young People Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
7 March 2013  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Policy: Claire Morris 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8148 / 029 2089 8025 
CYPCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

Pre-meeting (09.00-09.15) 

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions   

2. Inquiry into Neonatal Care (09.15-10.15) (Pages 1 - 4)  
 
Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister for Health and Social Services 
 
Chris Jones, Deputy Chief Medical Officer 

Heather Payne, Senior Medical Officer, Maternal and Child Health 

Mark Partridge, Legal Services  

Break (10.15-10.30) 

3. Inquiry into Neonatal Care (10.30-11.30) (Pages 5 - 86)  
 
Mark Drayton, Consultant Neonatologist and Clinical Lead, Wales Neonatal Network 
 
Daniel Phillips, Executive Director of Planning for the Welsh Health Specialised 
Services Committee   

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to exclude the public for the 

Public Document Pack



remainder of the meeting    
 
De-brief and discussion on the terms of reference for the Committee’s next inquiry.  



    

 - 1 - 

Children & Young People Committee Meeting on Thursday 7 March 2013 
 

Evidence Paper on Progress against the Neonatal Capacity Review   
 

Purpose of Paper 
 
To update the Children and Young People’s Committee on progress against the second 
Neonatal Capacity Review published in January 2012.  
 
Neonatal Capacity Review 2013 
 
The 2013 update of the Neonatal Capacity Review was discussed and agreed by the 
Neonatal Network on the 7 February 2013. The Neonatal Network will be providing a 
copy of the review to the Committee and providing evidence to the Committee.  
 
I acknowledge there has been improvement over the last year in many areas, however I 
know there is more to do to continue to drive up service standards in this area.   
 
Progress since January 2012 
 
Cot Capacity and Locations 
 
There has been a mo
[...]
ty Health Board (ABMU). The tool measures, on a daily basis, the staff available 
on a unit and patient acuity and links to a Unit’s escalation policy. It identifies cot acuity 
against the staff available and shows when safe levels of care are being breached. 
 
The introduction of the nurse acuity tool across all units in Wales will provide, in future, 
an assessment of compliance on a shift by shift basis. This is in addition to what is 
currently collected, based on recruited establishment which takes no account of whether 
cots are occupied or not. 
 
Further Areas of Progress 
 

• The appointment of a Neonatal Network Lead Nurse (5 February 2013) 

• Neonatal Network web site launched January 2013 

• Appointment of an additional parent representative from South Wales to the 
Network   

• Work has started to establish an All Wales Neonatal Quality Dashboard 

• The Network is working with BLISS to support parents an gain their feedback 

• Maintenance and monitoring of the 12 hour transport service to ensure it meets 
the needs of the service. Work is in progress to identify options to extend the 
hours of the Cymru Inter Hospital Neonatal Transfer Service (CHANTS)  

• Regular meetings established with English transport teams and Networks to 
review arrangements for cross border transfers of patients, repatriations and cot 
availability 

 
Challenges and Priorities for 2013  
 
Cot Capacity 
 
There is still a shortfall in cot capacity. Some of these capacity issues are compounded 
by appropriate cot usage and babies not being appropriately stepped down through the 
system to free intensive care cots. Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee 
(WHSSC) has approved a business case to provide 2 additional HD cots. These new 
cots will improve service by repatriating funds currently used to pay for cots outside the 
Wales network due to insufficient surge capacity. 
 
The Network is working with LHBs and WHSSC to improve cot numbers in line with 
recommenda
[...]
oncerns and expectation 
LHBs take urgent action to ensure operational risks and issues were addressed. 

• David Sissling, Chief Executive of NHS Wales wrote to LHB Chief Executives 
seeking written assurances they have effective neonatal action plans in place 
and to take urgent action to update their action plans 

• All units were visited in summer 2012 by senior Welsh Government health 
professionals with follow up discussions held in November and December 2012 
to help LHBs maintain focus and priority. Since 2012, neonatal cot status has 
been included in the daily Executive conference call in order to manage service 
pressures 

• The Neonatal Network is visiting all LHBs this week. 
 
I will continue to hold LHBs to account using advice on achievement of standards from 
the Neonatal Network. 
 

Lesley Griffiths AM 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Page 3



 

Network Written Submission for NAfW CYP Committee  

07.03.13 

Page 1 of 8 

 

 
 

WALES NEONATAL NETWORK 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Written Submission for  

NAfW Children and Young People Committee 
Inquiry into Neonatal Services 

 
Wales Neonatal Network Appearance, 7th 

March 2013 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 4



 

Network Written Submission for NAfW CYP Committee  

07.03.13 

Page 2 of 8 

 

 

Index 

 

 

 

 

 

1. Role of the Wales Neonatal Network    3 

 

 

 

 

2. Capacity Review 2012 - Progress made by  

Health Boards to implement the recommendations  4 

 

 
 

 

3. Capacity Review 2013       6 

 

 
 

 
4. References         8 

 

 

 

 

Appendix 1         9 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 5



 

Network Written Submission for NAfW CYP Committee  

07.03.13 

Page 3 of 8 

 

1. Role of the Wales Neonatal Network 

 

The seven Local Health Boards in Wales are responsible for ensuring 

that plans are put in place to allow neonatal services in their area to 

meet the All-Wales Standards.  The purpose of the Wales Neonatal 

Network Steering Group is to co-ordinate the approach across Wales 

and to ensure that the benefits of working collaboratively are 

realised.  The Wales Neonatal Network Steering Group is  an 

Advisory Group to the Welsh Health Specialised Services Committee 

(WHSSC) and  advises the Joint Committee on issues regarding the 

development of neonatal services in Wales. 

 

The Network team undertook an initial review of neonatal care 

capacity across Wales in October 2010. Local Health Boards 

developed individual local neonatal action plans in response and the 

Neonatal Network Steering Group has received a summary of these 

plans. The Steering Group has representation from all Health Boards 
across as well as a other stakeholders including, Bliss, parents and 

Welsh Government. 

 

Since then, the Network has undertaken two more detailed reviews 
of capacity and the outcome of these have been considered by the 

Neonatal Network Steering Group in January 2012 and February 
2013. Last year the Network team met with all Health Boards to 

discuss their neonatal action plans and we are undertaking a similar 

round of visits in the next month. 

 
The Neonatal Network will continue to review capacity across Wales 

to ensure it meets demand now and in the future. 
 

The Neonatal Network monitors implementation of the All Wales 

Neonatal Standards1 at an individual Local Health Board level. 
Health Boards self assess themselves against a number of indicators 

and this is presented on a six monthly basis to the Neonatal 
Network Steering Group and the WHSSC Joint Committee. 

 

Revised All Wales Neonatal Standards – 2nd edition2 have been 

agreed by the Paediatric & Child Health National Service Advisory 
Group (NSAG) in January 2013. These revised Wales Standards 

take account of more recent UK guidance from British Association of 

Perinatal Medicine (BAPM) 2010: Standards for Hospitals Providing 

Neonatal and High Dependency Care3  and BLISS: Baby Charter 

Audit Tool4 and provide more
[...]
G G 

Car safety seat checks G G G G G G G G A 

Take home medications G G G G G G G G A 

Page 85


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Neonatal Care
	3 Inquiry into Neonatal Care
	CYP(4)-08-13 Paper 3 - Wales Neonatal Network Capacity Review




Minutes of the meeting

Children and Young People Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 7 March 2013 ,
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:15 - 11:48 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: i/
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_200000_07_03_2013&t=0&I=en

Concise Minutes:

Assembly Members:

Christine Chapman (Chair)
Suzy Davies

Rebecca Evans

Bethan Jenkins

Julie Morgan

Lynne Neagle

Jenny Rathbone

Aled Roberts

Simon Thomas

Witnesses:

Lesley Griffiths AM, Minister for Health and Social
Services

Dr Chris Jones, Welsh Government

Dr Heather Payne, Welsh Government

Dr Mark Drayton, Wales Neonatal Network

Daniel Phillips, Welsh Health Specialised Services
Committee

Mark Partridge, Welsh Government

Committee Staff:

Claire Morris (Clerk)
Ffion Emyr Bourton (Deputy Clerk)
Victoria Paris (Researcher)

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.

1. Introductions, apologies and substitutions


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_07_03_2013&t=0&l=en
http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1305

1.1 The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. Apologies were received by Angela
Burns. There were not substitutions.

2. Inquiry into Neonatal Care

2.1 The Chair welcomed the Minister for Health and Social Services and her officials to
the meeting. Members questioned the witnesses.

Action points

The Minister agreed to provide information on the question regarding whether Betsi
Cadwaladr University Health Board is including the names of nursing staff who have
been suspended or are on long-term sick leave on rotas.

The Minister agreed to provide an update on the outcomes of the neonatal parent and
community service programme.

3. Inquiry into Neonatal Care

3.1 The Chair welcomed Dr Mark Drayton and Mr Daniel Phillips to the meeting.
Members questioned the witnesses.

Action points
The witnesses agreed to provide the medical and nursing staff figures for Betsi
Cadwaladr University Health Board for July 2012.

The witnesses agreed to provide the latest birth-rate figures for Cardiff and the Vale
University Health Board.

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to exclude the public for the
remainder of the meeting

4.1 The motion was agreed.



